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Sub.: Reply to RTI Query No.: PGCIL/R/E/20/00149 dated 20/04/2020

1. Please share the transformer explosion, fire during the year January 2016
to April 2020 at your various stations and establishments.

Reply: From 01.01.2016 to 30.04.2020, total 04 nos. transformer caught fire. The
details are given below:

Sr No. ICT Description Location in[::?(tiir?:e
1 400 kV, 167 MVA, B phase unit Kolar 11/02/17
2 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Raigarh 03/09/17
3 400 kV, 315 MVAICT Gwalior 17/04/18
4 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Allahabad 07/07/19

2. Please share the transformer deformation, bushing blast during the year
January 2016 to April 2020 at your various stations and establishments.

Reply: From 01.01.2016 to 30.04.2020, total 08 nos. transformer deformed. The
details are given below:

Sr No. ICT Description Location ine:?ttiee:cf:e
1 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Raigarh 03/09/17
2 400 kV, 500 MVA ICT Bidadi 16/09/17
3 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Jallandhar 13/12/17
4 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Gwalior 17/04/18
5 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Bawana 01/09/18
6 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Pondichery 16/09/18
7 765 kV, 500 MVA ICT 1 phase Unit | Chittorgarh 30/03/19
8 400 kV, 315 MVAICT Allahabad 07/07/19

3. Please share the transformer explosion, fire during the year January 2010
to April 2020 at your various stations and establishments.

Reply: As per the company policy, retention period for keeping failure report and
record is five years. As per the available records in last five year only 05
transformers caught fire. The details are given below:



Sr No. ICT Description Location in?;;ee:: .
1 | 400KV, 315MVA ICT Biharshariff | 08/06/15
2 | 400 KV, 167 MVA, B phase unit Kolar 11/02/17
3| 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Raigarh 03/09/17
4 | 400 kV, 315 MVA ICT Gwalior 17/04/18
5 | 400KV, 315 MVA ICT Allahabad 07/07/19

. Please confirm, whether you reported all these accidents and failures to
CEA.

Reply: As per CEA guidelines, failures are reported.
. Please provide me the detailed SCADA report of each accident.

Reply: The data required are available at respective sites as well as the data as
desired are very voluminous and require considerable resources/manpower for
compilation which will hamper day to day activity of POWERGRID and it would
disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority. Therefore, in line
with section 7 (9) of the RTI Act, aforesaid information is not being provided. In
case any specific data is required, same may be sought.

. Please confirm, the NIFPS fitted with transformer at the time of incident and
its performance report including make.

Reply: NIFS are not installed in 400/220kV & 765/400kV transformer in
POWERGRID.

. Loss assessed in each incident including capital, revenue etc.

Reply: The failures of transformers are covered under insurance.

. Please share the copy of all reports, | am ready to pay the necessary
Charges, if any

Reply: The failure reports are being submitted to CEA and these reports are
discussed by Standing Committee of Expert on failure of 220kV & above voltage
class substation equipment on regular basis/ as per requirement. The reports of
Standing Committee of Expert on failure of 220kV & above voltage class
substation equipment are published by CEA and the same can be downloaded
from the CEA site (www.cea.nic.in). In case any specific data is required, same
may be sought.



